
 

 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2020 
 

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
 
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
 
3.   Land at Barugh Green Road and Cannon Road Junction, Barugh Green, Barnsley 

- 2019/1567 (LBC) and 2020/0027 (PP) - For Approval  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

4.   Land at Higham Common Road, Higham, Barnsley - 2020/0028 - For Approval  
(Pages 25 - 40) 
 

5.   Former Belmont Care Home and adjacent farmland between Garden Close and 
Back Lane, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2DY - 2019/0991 - For Approval  (Pages 
41 - 56) 
 

Enforcement 
 
6.   Enforcement Quarterly Report - July to September 2020  (Pages 57 - 68) 

 
Consultations 
 
7.   Member Consultations - October 2020  (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
Planning Appeals 
 
8.   Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st October 2020  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Gollick, Green, Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Smith, Spence, 
Stowe, Wright and W. Johnson 
 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 16 November 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 20 October 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL VIA CONNECT REMOTE 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, 
Greenhough, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Smith, 
Spence, Stowe and Wright  
 

  
  
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to any 
items on the agenda. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

9. Land to the west of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2020/0647 - For 
approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0647 – Land to the west of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley 
 
Messrs David Laughton and Neil Thompson addressed the Board and spoke against 
the Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
Ms Katrina Hulse addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted, subject to the amendments to conditions 
9 (noise), 13 (roof colour) and 31 (air quality) and the imposition of an additional 
noise condition as was explained during the meeting. In addition, the resolution to 
approve is subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement in accordance with the 
terms set out in the report. 
 

10. Mount Vernon Hospital Mount Vernon Road, Worsborough - 2019/0577 - For 
approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0577 - Mount Vernon Hospital Mount Vernon Road, Worsborough 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to it becoming a requirement as part of the S106 

Page 3



 
2 

Agreement for long term management arrangements to be put in place for the group 
of trees in the southern part of the site and other out of curtilage landscaped areas 
 

11. Proposed Listed Building Enforcement (Repairs) Notice, Worsbrough Hall, 
Worsbrough Village  
 
The Senior Conservation Officer, Planning Policy, presented a report to the Planning 
Regulatory Board on 20th October 2020 with regard to a proposed Listed Building 
Enforcement (Repairs) Notice in respect of Worsbrough Hall, Worsbrough Village. 
The report made members aware of the long standing and deteriorating condition of 
Worsbrough Hall and its grounds, which is a listed building; explained the reasons 
why statutory enforcement action is necessary and to seek authorisation to serve a 
Listed Building Repair Notice (Repairs Notice)  
  
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The Council withdraws the current (in force) Repairs Notice that was served 
on the 15th of September 2014 that was restricted to numbers 6 and 7 
Worsbrough Hall. 
 

(ii) That, in exercise of statutory powers, the Council serves a new Repairs Notice 
under Section 48 of the Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 
on the whole of Worsbrough Hall. This Notice would include numbers 4, 5, 
6 and 7 Worsbrough Hall specifying all repairs and works necessary for the 
long-term preservation of the listed building.  

 
12. Planning Appeals - August and September 2020  

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
  
The report indicated that 6 appeals were received in August and 7 were received in 
September 2020.   
  
No appeals were withdrawn in August and September 2020. 6 appeals were decided 
in August and 1 appeal was decided in September 2020.  It was reported that 16 
appeals have been decided since 1st April 2020 , 15 of which (94%) have been 
dismissed and one of which (6%) has been allowed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13. Member Consultations September 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held on 1st September 
2020. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
3 

 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



2020/0027 Full Planning  and 2019/1567 Listed Building Consent 
Applicant: Strata Sterling Barnsley West Limited 
Description: Highways infrastructure proposal at Barugh Green Road and 
Cannon Road including relocation of a Grade II Listed Milepost. 
Site Address: Land at Barugh Green Road and Cannon Way Junction 

 
Objections have been received from 13 residents in response to the consultation 
carried out for 2020/0027.  A further 4 comments were received for LBC application 
2019/1567. 

 
Background 
 
The Masterplan Framework for Barnsley West (MU1) was adopted in 
December 2019 and seeks to deliver the Local Plan ambitions on the large 
strategic allocation which will see the delivery of 1700 new homes, 43 
hectares of employment land, a new primary school and supporting 
community infrastructure.  In order to facilitate the delivery of the MU1 site, 
both the Local Plan and adopted Masterplan Framework require the delivery 
of highways improvements required to unlock the site and benefits associated 
with delivering this key development. 
 
In January this year, three planning applications were submitted that will 
deliver the highways improvements require
[...]
about will 
incorporate two lane entry from Barugh Green Road and replace the existing 
three-way arm priority junction at the intersection.   
 
The scheme will require the re-location of an existing Grade II listed milepost 
which is covered under a Listed Building Consent application reference 
2019/1567 that is also considered within this report. 
 
The primary role of the development is to provide access to the MU1 
development site. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
The application is related to planning application 2020/0028 for the ‘southern 
roundabout’ on Higham Lane between the M1 motorway bridge and the 
Hermit Lane entrance, which is also on this meeting agenda. 
 
The Capitol Close works section and roundabout (2020/0040) was approved 
at PRB 1st September 2020 and will deliver a new roundabout connecting 
Capitol Close and Higham Common Lane, together with delivering upgrades 
to Higham Common Land and Capitol Close. 
 
Collectively these schemes will deliver the necessary off-site highways 
improvements to provide access to the MU1 site. 
 
Policy Context 
 
Planning decisions should be made in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not 
change the statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for 
decision making.  
 
The Local Plan is the statutory development plan for the borough. The Council 
has also adopted a series of Supplementary Planning Documents which are 
also material considerations 
 
The MU1 (Barnsley West) Masterplan Framework is also a material 
consideration and includes requirements to deliver highways improvements to 
provide access to the site. 
 
Local Plan Allocation – Urban Fabric, Mixed Use Site MU1 

Page 8



Relevant Local Plan Policies are: 
 
SD1 Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 
GD1 General Development 
LG2 The Location of Growth 
E1 Providing Strategic Employment Locations 
E2 The Distribution of New Employment Sites 
E7 
[...]
A1-100-P-004 
- 9014-A1-100-P-003-D Engineering layout 
- 9014-A1-100-P-001-D General Arrangement 

     Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Local Plan Policy D1 High Quality Design and Place 
Making. 

 

3. No development shall commence until an agreed set of conservation works by a 

professional specialist conservation laboratory / contractor has been submitted to 

and approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 

development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Treatment of the asset should be in accordance with the Milestone Society 

publication Guidance on Conservation of Milestones & Other Waymark Feature 

and in consultation with the local authority Conservation Officer – specifically 

sections 5 / 6 of the attached guidance.  

    Reason: To ensure the protection of historic assets in accordance with HE1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
 
 
 

Page 24



2020/0028 
Applicant: Pegasus Group 
Description: Highways Infrastructure Proposal at Higham Common Road. 
Site Address: Land at Higham Common Road, Higham, Barnsley 

 
50 comments have been received in total for both consultation periods.  This 
included 8 comments and 42 objections. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is 1.21 hectares in area  and proposes a new roundabout junction on 
Higham Common Road  that will provide access into the Local Plan allocation, MU1.  
Existing residential development is located on Higham Common Road to the west 
and on Hermit Lane to the north.  The existing land use includes highway and 
agricultural land.   
 
Higham Common Road is a single carriageway road linking Barugh Green crossroad, 
in the north with Capitol Park and the A628 Whinby Road in the south.  The 
settlement of Higham is located to the north of the site.  Where the road runs 
alongside the south western boundary of the site, the speed limit is 30 mph and a 
bus turni
[...]
has been fully implemented. The scheme shall be 
retained throughout the life of the development. 
 
No piped discharge of surface water from the application site shall take place 
until works to provide a satisfactory outfall for surface water have been 
completed in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved by the 
local planning authority before development commences. 
Reason: To ensure the proper drainage of the area in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy CC1. 
 

15. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the 
completion of the development; and any trees or plants which die within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development, are removed, or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species. 

Page 39



Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in 
accordance with Local Plan Policy D1. 
 

16. Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or 
equipment, or deliveries of materials shall only take place between the hours of 
0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1400 on Saturdays and at no time 
on Sundays or Bank Holidays, with the exception of any specific works which 
shall be agreed in advance in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in 
accordance with Local Plan Policies GD1 General Development Policy 
and POLL1 Pollution Control and Protection. 
 

 

 

 

Page 40



2019/0991 
Applicant: Mr Anthony Lidster 
Description: Demolition of former care home, existing farmhouse and farm buildings 
and erection of residential development of up to 82no. dwellings (outline with all 
matters reserved apart from means of access) 
Site Address: Former Belmont Care Home and adjacent farmland between Garden 

Close and Back Lane, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2DY. 

 
14no. objections received from local residents. The recommendation is the subject of 
a proposed S106 Agreement. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site measures approximately 1.81 hectares and is divided into two distinct parts, 
the former Belmont Care Home to the West and Garden House Farm to the East.  
The two are separated by an unadopted road between Back Lane and Garden 
House Close.  This road serves Walker Terrace, a row of 6no. terrace properties 
located centrally in the site.  The site is a Housing Allocation in the Local Plan (site 
ref HS14). 
 
Belmont Care home consists of a main 2 storey pitched roof building with single 
storey, flat roofed extensions.  It has been vacant for a number of years and has 
been subject to vandalism and fire damage. 
 
Garden House farm consists of a stone farm building and a number of outbuildings.  
There are large areas of land mainly laid to grass to the East of the farm and hedges 
around the boundary of the site. 
 
The site has boundaries with the highway on Garden House Close to the North West 
and Back Lane to the South West.  Back Lane becomes a footpath and continues to 
the East where it returns to a highway, connecting to Well Lane. 
 
Existing housing boarders the site on all four sides. There is an area of Green Space 
(allotment land) to the North East of the site to the rear of dwellings on Well Lane.  
The local housing stock predominantly consists of bungalows and 2 storey semi 
detached and terraced dwellings of differing sizes, styles and ages. 
 
Proposed Development 
 
The applicant seeks Outline permission, with all matters except access reserved, for 
a residential development of upto 82no dwellings.  An indicative plan has been 
provided alongside the application demonstrating a possible layout, however, it is the 
intention to consider the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of the 
development at
[...]
uirements are non-negotiable within the wording of the text and so there is 
no scope to look at a relaxation of any of the others. Housing delivery is another 
important material consideration, as is the re-development of the brownfield parts of 
the site. In the circumstances therefore Officers still feel able to support the 
application as the end result still falls within the parameters of the policy. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In summary the assessment has considered each of the various material planning 
considerations. The most important consideration is the Local Plan, which allocates 
the site for this form of development. Furthermore Paragraph 11 of the NPPF 
requires that applications which accord with an up to date development plan should 
be approved without delay. 
 
The officer report has explained how the various individual considerations have been 
assessed including residential and visual amenity and highway safety. Due to this 
being an outline application with all matters reserved apart from means of access the 
future plans for the detailed design (layout and elevations) will be an assessment 
issue for the reserved matters stage. However indicative layout plan does at least 
demonstrate in a notional way that the anticipated yield of 70 dwellings, or possibly 
an even larger number could be feasibly delivered on the site as per the Local Plan 
site allocation policy and to meet the required separation standards.  
 
Means of access has been assessed and is judged acceptable subject to conditions 
being in place to safeguard the required visibility splays and the footpath 
improvement works on Garden House Lane and Lamb Lane. 
 
The assessment has also determined that the full policy contributions are required 
and can be supported in relation to primary and secondary school places, 
greenspace and sustainable travel. However, the independent assessment of the 
viability appraisal has regrettably determined that no affordable housing provision is 
viable.
[...]
r door. 
Reason: In order to provide adequate in curtilage parking and in accordance 
with Local Plan Policy T4, SPD 'Parking' and the South Yorkshire Residential 
Design Guide. 
 

28.    Vehicular and pedestrian gradients within the site shall not exceed 1:12. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
T4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 54



 
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Planning Enforcement Report to Planning Regulatory Board 

 

Quarter 2 July 2020 – September 2020 Inclusive 

Introduction 

This report is to provide elected members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 

covering the Quarter 2 Period of this reporting year 2020/2021 (July 2020 – September 2020). The 

report includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key 

actions and enforcement case outcomes during the quarter.  

Overall number of Planning Enforcement service requests Quarter 2:  

July 2020   74 

August 2020   85 

September 2020  89   

Total number of requests for service Quarter 2 2020/21 248 

 

 Cases Received Investigated/Resolved Under Consideration 

Quarter 2 2020/2021 248 144 104 

 

Introduction 

The service has a triage system to assess and prioritise complaints in order of the seriousness of 

the harm being caused so that the resources of the service can be deployed in the most effective 

way. This approach has included filtering out low priority cases at an early stage to allow officers 

to invest time and resources resolving more difficult or complex cases. It has also enabled 

complaints where no breach of planning control has been identified (i.e. neighbour disputes or civil 

matters) to be resolved at the earliest point of contact.  

Most cases received by the service are resolved through negotiation and contact with the parties 

concerned as per our service policy and some cases are lo
[...]
oted to planning enforcement and 

this is filtering through to an increase in appeal work and the number of appeal decisions being 

received.  

Please contact the service through the details provided below should you wish to make further 

enquires in respect of specific cases.  

Email: Planningenforcement@barnsley.gov.uk 

Customer Services 01226 773555 

Page 67

mailto:Planningenforcement@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACKS ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 

BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20th OCTOBER 2020 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACKS:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 

Delegated 

2019/1392 Removal of existing changing rooms building and storage 
shed and provision of replacement changing rooms 
building and new storage shed  
Higham Cricket Club, Royd Lane, Higham 
  
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the conditions 

set out in the officer report. 

2019/0577 Demolition of vacant former hospital buildings and 
residential development of 70 no dwellings and 
associated works  
Mount Vernon Hospital, Mount Vernon Road, 
Worsborough 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Two comments received about the level of affordable 
housing and why it formed a monetary contribution and 
not on site provision 
 
Officer response – The scheme was subject to a viability 
assessment that was independently assessed. In order to 
pay the required education, public open space and 
sustainable travel contributions there would only be 
enough left for 3 affordable homes to ensure the scheme 
remained viable. Given the small number of affordable 
homes a monetary contribution in lieu of them being on 
site was agreed as acceptable in this instance. 
 
2. Comment received about ensuring any significant 
stones on the hospital building, e.g. date stones, would be 
able to be retrieved from demolished building and re-used 
where possible 
 
Officer response – The majority of the former hospital 
building materials (including any date stones) were 
removed from the site in 2019 when they were 
demolished as a form of permitted development.  Officers 
made contact with the applicants to ask if any of the date 
stones had been saved back. Unfortunately the response 
was negative, but the plans do propose the retention of 

To proceed to Virtual PRB for 

determination on 20th October 

2020 

Page 69

Item 7



the historic high level stone wall on the roadside boundary 
with Mount Vernon Road.  
 
3. Comment received relating to a discrepancy in the 
number and type of homes quoted in the report 
 
Officer response – Error acknowledged and the number 
and type clarified in amended report that was sent out. 
 
 

2020/0769 Demolition of side extension and rear conservatory and 
erection of two-storey side extension, single-storey rear 
extension and formation of parking area  
1 Eastfield Cottages, Hollin Moor Lane, Thurgoland 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the conditions 

set out in the officer report 

2019/1537 

 

Redesign of existing car park and amenity area at Dunford 
Bridge  
Dunford Bridge Car Park, Brook Hill Lane, Dunford 
Bridge, Barnsley 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
2. Comment raising no objections to the application 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the conditions 

set out in the officer report. 

2020/0475 Erection of 3no. commercial Units - Use Classes E(a) 
(Retail), E(b) (Professional Services) and E(g) (Offices)  
Land off Milton Road, Hoyland, Barnsley 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
2. Comment raising no objections to the application 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the conditions 

set out in the officer report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 70



Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

01 to October to 31 October 2020 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
3 appeals were received in October 2020 
 

Reference Details Method of 

Appeal 

Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0573 Erection of outbuilding for use as a Dog Grooming Parlour in 
rear garden 
157 Wilthorpe Road, Redbrook, Barnsley, S75 1JQ 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0354 Single storey extension to front and first floor extension to side 

9 Haldane Close, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9LL. 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0382 Erection of dwelling with attached garage and formation of 

access. 

White House Farm, 2 Towngate, Thurlstone, Barnsley, S36 

9RH 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

0 appeals were withdrawn in October 2020  
 

APPEALS DECIDED 
 
5 appeals were decided in October 2020 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0270 Erection of detached garage/workshop (re-submission) 
39 Mayfield, Oxspring, Barnsley, S36 8YN 

Allowed 
07/10/2020 

Delegated 

2020/0487 Erection of two storey extension to rear of dwelling 
26 Harry Road, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2PA 

Dismissed 
12/10/2020 

Delegated 

2020/0464 Attachment of insulation boarding to front of property, including 
front and sides of porch, and rendered an off white colour. 
9 Windermere Road, Penistone, Barnsley, S36 8HL 

Dismissed 
13/10/2020 

Delegated 

2019/1136 Residential development of 4 no. dwellings 
Garage Site, Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS 

Allowed 
13/10/2020 

Committee 

2019/1072 Demolition of existing public house and the erection of a new 
apartment building comprising 14 no. residential units together 
with the erection of 2 no. town houses 
Fitzwilliam Inn, 24 Sackville Street, Barnsley, S70 2DB 

Dismissed 
21/10/2020 

Delegated 

 

 
2020/2021 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

 21 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020 

 18 appeals (86%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2020 

 3 appeals (14%) have been allowed since 01 April 2020 
 

 

Page 73

Item 8



 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

1 2019/0906 Removal of existing outbuildings and erection of two storey 
detached dwelling and associated works including provision 
of new private drive. 
119 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AR 

Dismissed 
06/04/2020 

Delegated 

2 2019/1221 Erection of detached double garage 
Martins Nest Farm, Grime Lane, Whitley Common, 
Barnsley, HD9 7TG 

Dismissed 
09/04/2020 

Delegated 

3 2019/0864 Erection of detached 1 ½ storey building to be used as 
motorcycle garage at ground floor and storage within attic 
space 
South Grove House, South Grove Drive, Hoyland, 
Barnsley, S74 9DY 

Dismissed 
06/05/2020 

Delegated 

4 2019/1106 Erection of double garage 
Middle Farm, Edderthorpe Lane, Darfield, Barnsley, S71 
5EY 

Dismissed 
01/06/2020 

Delegated 

5 2019/1102 Erection of detached triple garage 
54 Jebb Lane, Haigh, Barnsley, S75 4BU 

Dismissed 
02/06/2020 

Delegated 

6 2019/0239 Residential development of 250 dwellings with a
[...]
mbwell,  Barnsley, S73 0LA 

Dismissed 
12/08/2020 

Delegated 

16 2019/1453 Erection of two storey dwellinghouse and associated works 
Land at Station Road, Lundwood, Barnsley, S71 5LD 

Dismissed 
22/09/2020 

Delegated 

17 2020/0270 Erection of detached garage/workshop (re-submission) 
39 Mayfield, Oxspring, Barnsley, S36 8YN 

Allowed 
07/10/2020 

Delegated 

Page 74



18 2020/0487 Erection of two storey extension to rear of dwelling 
26 Harry Road, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2PA 

Dismissed 
12/10/2020 

Delegated 

19 2020/0464 Attachment of insulation boarding to front of property, 
including front and sides of porch, and rendered an off white 
colour. 
9 Windermere Road, Penistone, Barnsley, S36 8HL 

Dismissed 
13/10/2020 

Delegated 

20 2019/1136 Residential development of 4 no. dwellings 
Garage Site, Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS 

Allowed 
13/10/2020 

Committee 

21 2019/1072 Demolition of existing public house and the erection of a new 
apartment building comprising 14 no. residential units 
together with the erection of 2 no. town houses 
Fitzwilliam Inn, 24 Sackville Street, Barnsley, S70 2DB 

Dismissed 
21/10/2020 

Delegated 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land at Barugh Green Road and Cannon Road Junction, Barugh Green, Barnsley - 2019/1567 (LBC) and 2020/0027 (PP) - For Approval
	4. Land at Higham Common Road, Higham, Barnsley - 2020/0028 - For Approval
	5. Former Belmont Care Home and adjacent farmland between Garden Close and Back Lane, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2DY - 2019/0991 - For Approval
	6. Enforcement Quarterly Report - July to September 2020
	7. Member Consultations - October 2020
	8. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st October 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, 
Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, W. Johnson, Leech, Makinson, 
McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Spence and Wright  
 

  
  
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in respect of any of 
the applications on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Land at Barugh Green Road and Cannon Road Junction, Barugh Green, 
Barnsley - 2019/1567 (LBC) and 2020/0027 (PP) - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/1567 (LBC) & 2020/0027 (PP) - Highways works comprising 
construction of new roundabout to create a road link into MU1 Local Plan allocation 
site and associated alterations to existing road alignment and relocation of grade II 
listed milepost, Land at Barugh Green Road and Cannon Road Junction, Barugh 
Green, Barnsley. 
 
RESOLVED that both applications be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the imposition of a further condition requiring painting 
and refurbishment of the listed milestone as part of its relocation. 
 
 

4. Land at Higham Common Road, Higham, Barnsley - 2020/0028 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0028:  Highways Infrastructure Proposal at Higham Common Road 
at land at Higham Common Road, Higham, Barnsley 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 
 



 

 
2 

5. Former Belmont Care Home and adjacent farmland between Garden Close and 
Back Lane, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2DY - 2019/0991 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0991:  Demolition of former care home, existing farmhouse and 
farm buildings and erection of residential development of up to 82no. dwellings 
(outline with all matters reserved apart from means of access) at  Former Belmont 
Care Home and adjacent farmland between Garden Close and Back Lane, Monk 
Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2DY. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement on the terms 
explained within the report and the list of conditions 
 

6. Enforcement Quarterly Report - July to September 2020  
 
Planning Regulatory Board Members were provided with an update on Planning 
Enforcement Service activity covering the Quarter 3 period of this reporting year 
2020/2021 (July to September 2020).  The report included a breakdown of the 
requests for service received and included details of key actions and enforcement 
case outcomes during the quarter 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Member Consultations - October 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held on 20th October 
2020. 
  
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 

8. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st October 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2019/20. 
 
The report indicated that 3 appeals were received, none were withdrawn and 5 
appeals were decided in October 2020. 
 
It was reported that 21 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020,  
18 of which (86%) have been dismissed and 3 of which (14%) have been allowed. 
 
RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 



 

 
3 

 
 


